

March 14, 2017

Escorts Limited

Instrument*	Rated Amount (in crore)	Rating Action
Term Loans	202.5 (reduced from 257.0)	Rating upgraded from [ICRA]A- (stable) to [ICRA]A (positive)
Fund Based Facilities	478.0	Long term Rating upgraded from [ICRA]A- (stable) to [ICRA]A (positive); short term rating of [ICRA]A1 reaffirmed
Non Fund Based Facilities	419.0 (reduced from 613.0)	[ICRA]A1 reaffirmed
Unallocated	28.0 (reduced from 73.0)	Long term Rating upgraded from [ICRA]A- (stable) to [ICRA]A (positive); short term rating of [ICRA]A1 reaffirmed
Total	1127.5 (reduced from 1421.0)	
Commercial Paper	100.0 (enhanced from 50.0)	[ICRA]A1 reaffirmed

*Instrument Details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating Action

ICRA has upgraded the long term rating assigned to the bank facilities of Escorts Limited (Escorts) from [ICRA]A- (pronounced ICRA A minus) to [ICRA]A (pronounced ICRA A). The outlook on the long term rating has been revised from 'stable' to 'positive'. ICRA has also reaffirmed a short term rating of [ICRA]A1 (pronounced ICRA A one) for the bank facilities and commercial paper programme (enhanced from Rs. 50.0 crore to Rs. 100.0 crore) of the company¹. The total rated bank facilities have been reduced from Rs. 1421.0 Crore to Rs. 1127.5 Crore².

Detailed Rationale

The rating upgrade and assignment of positive outlook takes into account the improvement in the operational performance of Escorts driven by robust volume growth in its agri machinery division and recovery in construction equipment business in the current fiscal, which is expected to continue in near future. Additionally, the company has also demonstrated a sustained improvement in cost structure, on the back of cost reduction exercise across various business segments. The company's volume growth in the agri machinery business has been supported by favourable farm sentiments on account of healthier southwest monsoon and estimates of a likely strong growth in crop production. A ramp up in volumes for the division, aided by an expanded product profile, coupled with rationalisation of material costs on account of various VA-VE efforts undertaken by the division have aided significant improvement in the division's profitability metrics. A continued strong demand for tractors coupled with further expansion in dealership network is likely to support volume growth in the near to medium term. Although the division

¹ For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications.

² 100 Lakh = 1 Crore = 10 million

derives modest volumes from exports, expansion in international markets has been a focus area identified by the management and provides opportunities for growth in the medium term.

While the agri machinery division remains the largest division, a robust growth in demand in the construction equipment industry has helped Escorts' construction equipment business to record a healthy growth in volumes; although the division continued to report loss during 9M FY2017, the division is expected to break even at the PBIT level over the short term, and thereby further aid the margin expansion for the company. The commonisation of engines for certain products across the agri machinery and the construction equipment divisions is also likely to aid margin improvement for the construction equipment division. The rating assigned also factors in favourably the divestment of the auto components division of Escorts in Q3 FY2017, despite one-time extraordinary loss that would adversely impact profit metrics in FY2017. The divestment of this loss making division augurs well for the company as this would support sustainable improvement in profitability over the medium term.

The ratings assigned continue to factor in the company's long operating history, strong brand franchise, vast dealer network, diversified business mix along with its healthy financial risk profile, characterized by negligible debt and strong debt coverage indicators. Notwithstanding the improvement in scale of operations of the agri machinery division, Escort' business position in the domestic tractor industry, however, continues to be hindered by its weak presence in the western and southern regions; the company has plans to improve its dealership network and introduce customised products in these regions to improve its market position. Additionally, the ratings continue to remain constrained by the inherent cyclicity in both the tractor and construction equipment industry, which remain the company's key business segments.

The long term rating assigned has a positive outlook, with the government's plans to double farm income by 2022 as well as enhanced focus on infrastructure development bode well for the tractors and construction equipment segments (both contribute around 90% of the company's sales revenue). The favourable demand outlook coupled with an improved cost structure (post the divestment of the loss making auto components division) would support continued improvement in the company's profitability and return indicators. Escorts ratings will remain linked to the company's ability to improve its market presence in the agri machinery business across the Southern and Western regions. The ROCE of the company has remained suppressed on account of moderate operating margin, weak performance of auto component business as well as non optimal capacity utilizations for both the agri machinery and construction equipment divisions; its ability to improve its capacity utilization levels in a profitable manner, and consequently improve return indicators, would remain a key rating sensitivity.

Although Escorts continues to have investment plans going forward (~Rs 100 crore in FY2018), the company's expected healthy cash accruals are expected to help support its strong financial risk profile going forward. Additionally, the impact of any inorganic growth steps undertaken by the company, on the credit profile of the company, would continue to be monitored.

Key rating drivers

Credit Strengths

Strong brand franchise, vast dealer network and established track record of the company in the agri machinery business

- Presence in multiple product segments - manufacturing of agri machinery, construction equipment and railway equipment
- Sustainable improvement in cost structure driven by cost reduction across various divisions; Asset sale of loss making auto components' division to help improve profitability going forward
- Strong growth in demand in both agri machinery and construction equipment segments has led to healthy growth in revenues in current fiscal; improved profitability with benefits accruing from economies of scale and various cost rationalization initiatives

Credit Weakness

- Agri machinery division remains exposed to cyclicalities, with sensitivity to monsoons and farmer sentiments and construction equipment business growth strongly correlated to level of economic activity in the country; focus of the government to revive these industries provides rating comfort
- Market presence of the agri machinery division in the Southern and Western regions continues to remain weak; success in improving remains critical given the high growth potential of the regions
- Limited product range (slew cranes, compactors and backhoe loaders) constrains the company's market share in the highly competitive construction equipment sector
- Exceptional losses on account of sale of auto products division has impacted profitability in the current fiscal; Significant write-offs from business reconstruction reserve (BRR) in the past

Detailed description of key rating drivers highlighted above:

Escorts has a presence across various product segments viz., tractors and agri machinery manufactured and marketed by Agri Machinery Division (EAM); Construction equipments such as cranes, compactors and back hoe loader under Construction Equipment Division (ECE) and equipments for railways (shock absorbers for railway coaches, centre buffer couplers and brake systems) under Railway Equipment Division. The company also had a presence in the auto products business; however the business and assets of the division were divested in December 2016.

The company is one of the leading tractor manufacturers in the country, offering a wide range of tractors, primarily under two brands - Farmtrac and Powertrac. In the current fiscal, the company's agri machinery division has recorded a healthy growth in volumes, benefitting from an improved industry demand scenario, greater management focus as well as favourable response for its new products. While the division's presence in the western and southern regions continues to remain weak, the division has identified various markets in the Western and Southern regions, where the division would be ramping up its management interaction efforts as well as dealership penetration with a view of gaining market share. Escorts construction equipment division has also reported a healthy growth in volumes in the current fiscal (25% growth in 9M FY2017) led by an improvement in construction and infrastructure activities, which has led to an improvement in demand for segments catered.

Escorts has been focused on improving profitability and has implemented various cost rationalization exercises over the past few years; raw material costs have been reduced across divisions through vendor consolidation, price renegotiation, product re-designing and other VA-VE efforts. The company's

operating profitability in the current fiscal has been significantly healthier than the corresponding previous, led by savings from various cost reduction measures, benign raw material prices and benefits from economies of scale. The profitability though continues to be impacted by the poor performance of the construction equipment business, which continues to report loss. The company reported a loss of Rs 41.1 crore in 9M FY2017 from the discontinued auto products division; notwithstanding this, the improved profitability of the agri machinery division has driven an increase in net profit during 9M FY2017.

Analytical approach:**Links to applicable Criteria**

- Corporate Credit Rating –A Note on Methodology
- Rating Methodology for Tractor Industry

About the Company:

Escorts Limited (Escorts) was incorporated as Escorts (Agents) Private Limited (EAPL) in Lahore in 1944. EAPL was converted into a Public Limited Company and renamed Escorts Limited (Escorts) in January 1960. The company started off by manufacturing tractors under the Escorts brand name in the 25-40 horsepower (HP) range. In 1969, the company promoted Escorts Tractors Limited (ETL) as a joint venture with Ford Motor Company (FMC), USA for the manufacture of Ford Series of tractors in the 40-50 HP range. Escorts acquired the entire equity stake of ETL in August 1995, thus making ETL its subsidiary (subsequently merged with agri machinery division).

Over the years, the company diversified into other products to emerge as a multi-business entity with interests in agri-machinery, automotive components, railway equipment, industrial and construction equipment, and telecom equipment and services. However, some of the non-core businesses viz., Telecom, Healthcare, Software and its stake in joint venture with Carraro in 2006 were divested during mid 2000s.

At present, Escorts is engaged in three major segments viz., Agri Machinery Division (EAM) engaged in manufacturing of tractors and agri-machinery; Construction equipment Division (ECL) engaged in manufacturing and trading of construction equipment products and Railway equipment comprising of shock absorbers for railway coaches, centre buffer couplers and brake systems. In December 2016, the company had sold of the assets of the auto products, thereby leading to the closure of the division. The company has six manufacturing facilities in Faridabad (Haryana) and one manufacturing facility each in Rudrapur (Uttaranchal) and Poland.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years:
Table: Rating History

S.No	Name of Instrument	Current Rating (2016)			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Amount outstanding (Rs. Crores)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016	Date & Rating in FY2015
				March 2017	October 2016	March 2016	November 2014
1	Term Loans	Long Term	202.5	[ICRA]A (Positive)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)
2	Fund Based Facilities	Long Term/Short Term	478.0	[ICRA]A (Positive)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A- (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A- (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]BBB + (Stable) / [ICRA]A2
3	Non Fund Based Facilities	Short Term	419.0	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A2
4	Unallocated	Long Term/Short Term	28.0	[ICRA]A (Positive)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A- (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A- (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]BBB + (Stable) / [ICRA]A2
5	Commercial paper	Short Term	100.0	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1
Details of Instrument

Name of the instrument	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity Date	Size of the issue (Rs. Cr)	Current Rating and Outlook
Term Loan-1	April 2013	10.50%-10.75%	July 2018	52.5	[ICRA]A (Positive)
Term Loan-2	August 2015	10.50%-10.75%	September 2023	150.0	[ICRA]A (Positive)
Fund Based Facilities	-	-	-	478.0	[ICRA]A (Positive)/[ICRA]A1
Non Fund Based Facilities	-	-	-	419.0	[ICRA]A1
Unallocated	-	-	-	28.0	[ICRA]A (Positive)/[ICRA]A1
Commercial Paper	27 th Jan 2017	6.35%-6.50%	30 th March, 2017	25.0	[ICRA]A1
Commercial Paper	28 th Dec 2016	6.35%-6.50%	28 th March, 2017	25.0	[ICRA]A1
Commercial Paper	-	-	-	50.0	[ICRA]A1

Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst(s):

Subrata Ray
+91 22 2433 1086
subrata@icraindia.com

Anupama Arora
+91 124 4545 303
anupama@icraindia.com

Rohan Kanwar Gupta
+91 124 4545 808
rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com

Name and Contact Details of Relationship Contacts:

L. Shivakumar
+91 22 2433 1046
shivakumar@icraindia.com



About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office**Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi
Mumbai—400025,
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

Kolkata**Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: jayanta@icraindia.com

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road
Kolkata—700020
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,
Fax +91-33-22870728

Chennai**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam
Chennai—600035
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

Bangalore**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

'The Millenia'
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

Ahmedabad**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad- 380006
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:
+91-79-25569231

Pune**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-
25561231

Hyderabad**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083
Tel:- +91-40-40676500